



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.3414 OF 2026

Latindra Subhash Gawali, Gondi Mohgaon, Post Zilpi, Tah. Katol, Dist. Amravati
vs.

The Tahsildar, Saoner, Tah. Saoner, Dist. Nagpur and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri A. R. Ingole, Advocate for petitioner.
Smt Prachi Joshi, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 & 2.

CORAM : RAJ D. WAKODE, J.

DATED : 26th May, 2026

Shri A. R. Ingole, learned counsel for the petitioner has invited my attention to the pursis dated 07/05/2026 stating that the entire penalty amount as imposed by the Sub Divisional Officer so also the Tahsildar, Saoner is deposited by the petitioner.

2. The learned Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that the aforesaid fact has been duly verified and accordingly the respondent No.1-Tahsildar, Saoner has communicated vide communication dated 07/05/2026 that the petitioner has paid the aforesaid penalty and respondent No.1 has no objection to release the vehicle in question.

3. In view of the above, respondent No.2-Police Station Officer, Tah. Saoner is directed to forthwith release the Truck No.MH-40-CM-8539 owned by the petitioner if there is no any other legal impediment.

4. List on 15/06/2026 for further consideration.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)